No. 10

AN ACT

Amending the act of July 12, 1935 (P. L. 677), entitled "An act to fix the status of officers and employes of the Commonwealth and political subdivisions thereof while in training with the armed forces of the United States." including members of the United States Coast Guard Reserve.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 1, act of July 12, 1935 (P. L. 677), Section 1, act of entitled "An act to fix the status of officers and employes of the Commonwealth and political subdivisions amended March 19, 1956, P. L. thereof while in training with the armed forces of the 1300, further amended. March 10, 1956 (P. L. 1200) United States," amended March 19, 1956 (P. L. 1300), is amended to read:

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That all officers and employes of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, or of any political subdivision thereof, members, either enlisted or commissioned, of any reserve component of the United Member of States Army, Navy, Marine Corps, [or] Air Force, United States armed forces. or Coast Guard, shall be entitled to leave of absence from their respective duties without loss of pay, time, or absence. efficiency rating on all days not exceeding fifteen in any one year during which they shall, as members of such reserve components, be engaged in the active service of the United States or in field training ordered or authorized by the Federal forces.

Officers and employes of the Commonwealth or political subdivision.

Leave of

APPROVED—The 26th day of March, A. D. 1957.

GEORGE M. LEADER

No. 11

AN ACT

Reenacting and amending the act of July 7, 1955 (P. L. 256), entitled "An act creating a temporary advisory commission to examine, report upon and recommend reorganizations of agencies and functions of the State government; prescribing its powers and duties; directing cooperation of governmental agencies; and authorizing the issuance of subpoenas," reactivating and extending the life of the commission.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The act of July 7, 1955 (P. L. 256), Act of July 7, entitled "An act creating a temporary advisory commis-reenacted and sion to examine, report upon and recommend reorganizations of agencies and functions of the State government:

amended.